

No. 16-1432

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ASHLEY SVEEN AND ANTONE SVEEN,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KAYE MELIN,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ROBERT J. LANGE

R.J. LANGE

LANGE LAW FIRM, P.A.

7201 W. 78th St. Suite 207

Bloomington, MN 55439

SHAY DVORETZKY

*Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY R. JOHNSON

MATTHEW J. RUBENSTEIN

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-3939

sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Respondent Kaye Melin*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. The Contracts Clause .....	2
B. Revocation-Upon-Divorce Statutes .....	3
C. Factual and Procedural Background .....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	6
I. ANY SPLIT IS STALE AND INSIGNIFICANT .....	6
II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CORRECT.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aderholt v. McDonald</i> , __ So. 3d __, 2016 WL 7321570 (Ala. Dec. 16, 2016) .....	18
<i>Alexander v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 292 N.W. 475 (Mich. 1940).....	15
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978) .....	2, 3
<i>Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Jenson</i> , No. 11-5057, 2012 WL 848158 (D.S.D. Mar. 12, 2012) .....	18
<i>Aramini v. Aramini</i> , 220 So. 3d 322 (Ala. Civ. App. 2016) .....	18
<i>Beaver v. Monaghan</i> , No. CV 09-5010965, 2009 WL 3286111 (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 11, 2009) .....	10
<i>Buchholz v. Storsve</i> , 740 N.W.2d 107 (S.D. 2007).....	12, 14
<i>Davis v. Davis</i> , 489 S.W.3d 225 (Ky. 2016).....	18
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001) .....	11
<i>Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kan. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983) .....	2, 3, 17, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Estate of Pierce</i> , 394 P.3d 316 (Okla. Civ. App. 2016).....	18
<i>Glanden v. Quirk</i> , 128 A.3d 994 (Del. 2015).....	18
<i>Griner v. Griner</i> , __ So. 3d __, 2017 WL 2774610 (Miss. Ct. App. June 27, 2017).....	18
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013).....	10
<i>Home Bldg. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	3
<i>Hughes v. Sholl</i> , 900 S.W.2d 606 (Ky. 1995).....	17
<i>In re Lett Estate</i> , 887 N.W.2d 807 (Mich. Ct. App. 2016).....	18
<i>J.C. Penney Life Ins. Co. v. Heinrich</i> , 32 S.W.3d 280 (Tex. Ct. App. 2000).....	15
<i>Jones v. Jones</i> , 206 F. Supp. 3d 1098 (E.D. Va. 2016).....	18
<i>Ketcher v. Ketcher</i> , 188 So. 3d 991 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016).....	18
<i>Lazar v. Kroncke</i> , 862 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2017).....	11, 14
<i>Parsonese v. Midland Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 706 A.2d 814 (Pa. 1998).....	2, 13, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rice v. Poppe</i> , 881 N.W.2d 162 (Neb. 2016) .....	10
<i>State Farm Life Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> , No. 07-cv-164, 2008 WL 2326323 (D. Alaska June 3, 2008).....	18
<i>Stillman v. Teachers Ins. &amp; Annuity Ass'n Coll. Ret. Equities Fund</i> , 343 F.3d 1311 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>Sutherlin v. Sutherlin</i> , 802 S.E.2d 204 (Ga. 2017).....	18
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	2, 3
<i>Whirlpool Corp. v. Ritter</i> , 929 F.2d 1318 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	<i>passim</i>

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1 .....	2
2015 Ala. Laws Act 2015-312.....	7
1996 Alaska Laws Ch. 75 .....	7
1994 Ariz. Sess. Laws, Ch. 290 .....	7
Cal. Prob. Code § 5040 .....	6
Cal. Prob. Code § 5048 .....	6
1995 Colo. Legis. Serv. S.B. 95-43 .....	7
1996 Haw. Laws Act 288.....	7
2016 Idaho Laws Ch. 362.....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
2007 Iowa Legis. Serv. Ch. 134 .....	7
1998 Mich. Legis. Serv. P.A. 386 .....	7
2002 Minn. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 347 .....	7
Minn. Stat. § 524.2-804 .....	4, 8
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 461.073.....	7
1993 Mont. Laws Ch. 494.....	7
1993 N.D. Laws Ch. 334.....	7
2004 N.J. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 132 .....	7
1993 N.M. Laws Ch. 174 .....	7
1990 Ohio Laws File 137 § 1 .....	7
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, § 178 .....	7
Pa. Legis. Serv. Act 1992-152 .....	7
2013 S.C. Laws Act 100.....	7
1995 S.D. Laws Ch. 167 .....	7
1997 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 7 .....	7
1998 Utah Laws Ch. 39.....	7
1993 Va. Laws Ch. 221.....	7
1993 Wash. Legis. Serv. Ch. 236 .....	7
1994 Wash. Legis. Serv. Ch. 221 .....	7
1998 Wis. Legis. Serv. Act 188.....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
American Council of Life Insurers, Life Insurers Fact Book 2016 .....	11
David F. Babbel & Oliver D. Hahl, <i>Buy Term and Invest the Difference Revisited</i> , 69 J. Fin. Serv. Profs. 92 (2015) .....	17
Joel R. Brandeis & Carole L. Weidman, LAW AND THE FAMILY: NEW YORK FORMS § 9:4 (Aug. 2017 update).....	9
Sandy B. Giralamo & Pamela M. Magnano, A PRACTICAL GUIDE TO DIVORCE IN CONNECTICUT § 9.3.4 (1st ed. 2014).....	9
Louise Everett Graham & James E. Keller, Kentucky Practice Series, 15 DOMESTIC RELATIONS LAW § 9:8 Series, (2016 update).....	9
Robert S. Hunter, 17 Illinois Practice Series, ESTATE PLANNING AND ADMINISTRATION § 28:30 (4th ed. 2016 update).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Joint Editorial Board, <i>Statement Regarding the            Constitutionality of Changes in            Default Rules As Applied to Pre-            Existing Documents,</i> 17 Am. College Trust & Est. Couns. 184 (1991) .....	14
Danielle E. Miller, <i>Estate Tax Impact of Life Insurance            Required by Divorce,</i> 43 Est. Plan. 19 (2016) .....	9
Megan Randlett et al., <i>A Divorce Judgment and a            Beneficiary Designation: What            Happens When They Conflict?</i> 28 Me. B.J. 128 (2013).....	10
John J. Scroggin, <i>Divorce Planning from a Tax and            Estate Planner Perspective,</i> 43 Est. Plan. 29 (2016) .....	9
